130 basis points to 46.5% in the current period from 47.8% in the prior year period. The decrease in the All Other
Operations business segment’s gross profit margin (excluding depreciation) was primarily driven by margin
compression in the ammonia business as pricing lagged rising costs.
Operating Expenses
Selling, Distribution and Administrative Expenses
Consolidated SD&A expenses increased $105 million, or 9%, in the current period as compared to the prior year
period. Contributing to the increase in SD&A expenses were $74 million of higher variable costs associated with
growing sales, such as sales commissions, salaries, production overtime and distribution costs, approximately $18
million of incremental operating costs associated with acquired businesses and $13 million of incremental costs
associated with the SAP implementation. As a percentage of net sales, SD&A expenses decreased 80 basis points to
36.5% compared to 37.3% in the prior year period driven by operating leverage on sales growth and by the shift in
sales mix to hardgoods, which carry lower operating expenses in relation to sales and corresponding lower gross
margins.

Nine Months Ended
SD&A Expenses
(In thousands)

December 31,
2011 2010 Increase

Distribution $1,131,263 $1,059,037 $72,226 7 %
All Other Operations 120,258 100,070 20,188 20 %

Edgar Filing: AIRGAS INC - Form 10-Q

61

Other 28,412 16,018 12,394
$1,279,933 $1,175,125 $104,808 9 %

SD&A expenses in the Distribution and All Other Operations business segments increased 7% and 20%, respectively,
in

36

Edgar Filing: AIRGAS INC - Form 10-Q

62

Table of Contents

the current period. For both business segments, the increases in SD&A costs were driven by higher variable costs on
sales growth, including sales commissions, salaries, production overtime and distribution costs, and incremental
operating costs associated with acquired businesses of $10 million for the Distribution business segment and $8
million for the All Other Operations business segment. As a percentage of Distribution business segment net sales,

[…]

period. The increase primarily reflects the additional depreciation expense on capital investments in revenue
generating assets to support customer demand (such as cylinders and bulk tanks), $6 million of incremental
depreciation expense related to the SAP enterprise information system and $3 million of additional depreciation
expense on capital assets included in acquisitions. Amortization expense of $19 million in the current period was
consistent with that of the prior year period.
Operating Income
Consolidated operating income of $410 million increased 16% in the current period driven by operating leverage on
sales growth. The change in operating income also reflects $34 million of lower costs related to the unsolicited
takeover attempt, which were more than offset by $19 million of incremental SD&A and depreciation expense related
to the SAP implementation and $18 million of aggregate asset impairment, restructuring and other related costs. The
consolidated operating income margin increased 50 basis points to 11.7% from 11.2% in the prior year period,
reflecting the impact of the above items.

Nine Months Ended
Operating Income
(In thousands)

December 31, Increase /
2011 2010 (Decrease)

Distribution $396,222 $338,046 $58,176 17  %
All Other Operations 52,149 56,886 (4,737 ) (8 )%
Other (38,803 ) (42,050 ) 3,247

$409,568 $352,882 $56,686 16  %

Operating income in the Distribution business segment increased 17% in the current period. The Distribution business
segment’s operating income margin increased 70 basis points to 12.7% compared to 12.0% in the prior year period.
The operating income margin increase was driven by strong operating leverage on organic sales growth in the current
period, which more than offset higher variable costs associated with sales growth.

Edgar Filing: AIRGAS INC - Form 10-Q

65

Operating income in the All Other Operations business segment decreased 8% compared to the prior year period. The
All Other Operations business segment’s operating income margin of 12.7% was 310 basis points lower than the